CHAPTER 6

JOINT LIBRARY SYSTEM

THE BOARD OF THE TOWN OF THERESA DOES ORDAIN:

- 6.1 Pursuant to Section 43.56 of the Wisconsin Statutes there is hereby created a joint library board for the Village of Theresa and the Town of Theresa, in the County of Dodge, State of Wisconsin.
 - 6.2 Such joint library board shall consist of five members to be appointed as follows:
 - a. One member shall be the superintendent of the Lomira School District, or his representative.
 - b. One member shall be appointed by the chairman of the Town Board of the Town of Theresa, such member shall be a resident of the Town of Theresa.
 - c. One member shall be appointed by the president of the Village Board of the Village of Theresa, such member shall be a resident of the Village of Theresa.
 - d. Two members shall be appointed jointly by the chairman of the Town Board of the Town of Theresa and the president of the Village Board of the Village of Theresa, said members to be appointed from the district at large.
- 6.3 The Village of Theresa and the Town of Theresa shall each make an annual appropriation of funds to the joint library fund at least equal to the amount which the Town of Theresa would be required to pay toward the county library tax levy if the Town of Theresa were not exempted from such levy by the terms of section 43.64(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 6.4 In the event of dissolution of the joint library system the property that belonged to the Village of Theresa before the joint board was formed shall be returned to the Village of Theresa, and the property that belonged to the Town of Theresa before the joint board was formed shall be returned to the Town of Theresa. All jointly held property that had been appropriated to the joint board after the formation of the joint library board shall be divided equally.
- 6.5 The library board shall be responsible for making monthly reports of financial conditions, operations, and all incomes and disbursements to each government body. It shall also be responsible for budgeting in accordance with state statutes and municipal regulations.

- 6.6 This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and upon the date of its passage and the passage by the Village Board of the Village of Theresa of a substantially similar ordinance establishing such joint library board.
- 6.7 Any other ordinance or resolution or parts thereof inconsistent or conflicting with this Ordinance that had been previously enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Theresa are hereby repealed.

Adopted August 6, 1984.